impact fee program and the rate of the traffic impact fee based upon a Traffic Impact Fee 

Study; and 

WHEREAS, each year since 1993, the City has continued the traffic impact fee 

program; and 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2022, the City Council established a traffic impact 

fee of Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($235.00) per Average Daily Trip (ADT) based 

upon a Traffic Impact Fee Study completed in 2018; and 

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 66001(d) requires the City to 

make specified findings every five years with respect to any portion of the traffic impact